### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION		10/18/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DETCON INC.	
Street Address:	4055 Technology Forest Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	The Woodlands	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77381	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85003310	WIRELESSCORDLESS
Serial Number:	85003386	SMARTWIRELESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4152687522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (415) 268-7000

Email: ksamia@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Lee Taylor

Address Line 1: 425 Market Street

Address Line 2: Morrison & Foerster LLP

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56737-15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Lee Taylor
	TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005165 FRAME: 0762** 

85003310

CH &RE OU

900273476

Signature:	/JLT2/	
Date:	12/03/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Termination of Trademark Security Agreement_2013_10-18_IST-MCG_Executed#page1.tif source=Termination of Trademark Security Agreement_2013_10-18_IST-MCG_Executed#page2.tif source=Termination of Trademark Security Agreement_2013_10-18_IST-MCG_Executed#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005165 FRAME: 0763

#### TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of October 18, 2013, is executed by MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION ("Secured Party"), a Delaware corporation, with an address of 1001 19<sup>th</sup> Street North, Suite 1001, Arlington, VA 22209, in favor of DETCON INC., a Texas corporation (the "Company"), with an address of 4055 Technology Forest Blvd., Suite 100, The Woodlands, TX 77381.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Secured Party filed a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Notice") with the United State Patent and Trademark Security Office (the "USPTO") on October 3, 2011, in connection with a certain credit agreement, pursuant to which the Secured Party was the Administrative Agent for the Lenders thereto; and

WHEREAS, the security interest referenced in the Notice with respect to the trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks") has been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. Secured Party is executing and delivering this Termination as further evidence of the termination of its security interest in the Trademarks.
- 2. Secured Party expressly terminates its security interest in the Trademarks that was evidenced by the recordation of the Notice with the USPTO on October 3, 2011, in Reel/Frame 4634/0404.
- 3. Secured Party reserves all of its rights as a Lender and a Secured Party under that certain Senior Term and Multicurrency Revolving Facilities Agreement (the "Facilities Agreement"), originally dated October 17, 2012 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time), between (among other parties) Industrial Safety Technologies, LLC, as Parent, the Company, as an Original Borrower and an Original Guarantor, HSBC Bank PLC, in its capacity as Agent, HSBC Corporate Trustee Company (UK) Limited, in its capacity as Security Agent (in such capacity, the "Security Agent"), and the Secured Party, as an Original Lender. Such rights include Secured Party's rights with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks granted to the Security Agent for the ratable benefit of Secured Parties (as defined in the Facilities Agreement) pursuant to the Transaction Security Documents (as defined in the Facilities Agreement), which shall be evidenced by the filing with the USPTO of a Trademark Security Agreement between the Company and the Security Agent subsequent to the filing of this Termination.

1

sf-3344537

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005165 FRAME: 0764

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination is executed as of the first date written above.

MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: Vocab P. Pelican
Title: View P. Pelican

Title: Vice President

# Exhibit A

## to Termination of Trademark Security Agreement

### Registered Trademarks

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	<u>Serial No.</u>
USA	WIRELESSCORDLESS	3952800	4/26/2011	85003310
USA	SMARTWIRELESS	3960055	5/10/2011	85003386

Exhibit A

sf-3344537

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005165 FRAME: 0766** 

**RECORDED: 12/03/2013**